Impact of iterative reconstruction vs. filtered
back projection on image quality in 320-slice CT
coronary angiography: Insights from the CORE320
multicenter study
Citation
Fareed, A., A. L. Vavere, E. Zimmermann, Y. Tanami, C. Steveson, M. Matheson, N. Paul, et al.
2017. “Impact of iterative reconstruction vs. filtered back projection on image quality in 320-
slice CT coronary angiography: Insights from the CORE320 multicenter study.” Medicine 96 (48):

segments of at least 1.0mm in diameter and segmented according
to a modified 29-segment American College of Cardiology and
American Heart Association model nomenclature condensed to
19 segments.[15,16]
2.3. CT image reconstruction
Reconstructions were performed using the PhaseXact software
(Toshiba Medical Systems), which automatically determined the
cardiac phase with least cardiac motion for CTA image
reconstruction. For this investigation, we used the same
convolution filter (FC43) and reconstruction parameters (0.5-
mm slice thickness with a 0.25mm overlap and a field of view of
220mm to include only the heart).
Images were reconstructed for each patient using 2 separate
reconstruction algorithms:
Filtered back projection (FBP/QDS+) reconstruction: using
QDS+ “a denoising software that may improve image
quality.”[17]
Iterative reconstruction: using AIDR 3D at the standard level.
2.4. Image quality analysis
The reconstructed CTA images were transferred to workstations
with a commercial cardiac CT software package for image
assessment (Vitrea FX version 3.0, Vital Images, Minnetonka,
MN).
2.5. Objective analysis
Image signal, image noise, signal-to-noise ratio (SNR), and
contrast-to-noise ratio (CNR) were recorded for all studied
patients. These parameters were measured by manually placing
regions of interest (ROIs) in the ascending aorta, the proximal left
main (LM), left anterior descending (LAD), left circumflex
(LCX), and right coronary arteries (RCA). For all measurements,
the ROI sizes were kept constant: 100 mm2 in the ascending
aorta, 5 mm2 in LM, and 3mm2 in LAD, LCX, and RCAwithout
including parts of the coronary vessel wall. Similarly, we used
consistent locations for all measurements: The ascending aortic
root was examined at the level of the origin of the LM coronary
artery on axial images while carefully avoiding inclusion of the
aortic wall. For the LM, LAD, LCX, and RCA, only the proximal
segments were used for placing ROIs with avoidance of vessel
walls and calcified lesions or stents. All measurements were
performed in an identical manner for both reconstruction
protocols.
For calculating the mean CT value of perivascular fat (for
determining CNR), ROIs were placed outside the vessel lumen
just adjacent to the ROIs within the vessel lumen. Hounsfield
units (HUs) were recorded from the ROIs including mean value
(signal) and standard deviation (SD) (noise). The mean value for
Table 2
Subjective image quality assessment.
FBP/QDS+ AIDR 3D P
Mean image score 1.74±0.6 1.60±0.5 <.0001
LM 1.37±0.6 1.26±0.5 .004
LAD 1.79±0.6 1.67±0.6 <.0001
Fareed et al. Medicine (2017) 96:48 www.md-journal.com
the aorta and 4 coronary arteries were used to define the study
signal, noise, and SNR for all patients. Image signal was defined
as the mean within the ROI (HU). Image noise was defined as the
SDwithin the ROI. SNRwas calculated as mean lumenHU/mean
SD lumen HU. CNR was calculated using the formula: (mean
lumen HU � mean fat HU)/SD fat HU.
LCX 1.92±0.7 1.77±0.7 <.0001
RCA 1.65±0.8 1.52±0.8 <.0001
AIDR 3D= iterative image reconstruction, FBP/QDS+=filtered back projection, LAD= left anterior